said property and premises is not delivered unto said Party of the Second Part, including the right to collect 
rents and other revenues as hereinafter set forth.  

IN TRUST, however, for the following purposes:  

WHEREAS, the said Party of the First Part, being justly indebted to the Party of the Third Part for 

money in the principal sum of three hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($320,000) has to secure said 
principal and interest to be earned thereon, executed and delivered to the Party of the Third Part, promissory 
note or notes of even date herewith, expressed to be for value received, drawn to the order of the Party of 
the Third Part.